
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 15, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PRESENTATION 

1. Recognizing the Ocean County Chiefs of Police Law Enforcement Explorer Post #1 
Advisors and Explorers. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of the property identified as Block 18904, 
Lot 4, totaling approximately 4.55 acres located on Toms River Road in Jackson 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $32,000.00 plus up to $665.00 for property tax 
adjustments.  

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of the property identified as Block 18905, 
Lot 1 totaling approximately 5.63 acres located near Ogden Lane in Jackson 
Township, in the amount of $33,000.00 plus up to $150.00 for property tax 
adjustments.  

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 1689.03, Lot 
24, totaling approximately .07 acres located on Roberts Avenue in Berkeley 
Township. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #18 - E - $560,174.64, R- 
$699,760.11. (B2014-107E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Change Order #2 - E-$63,250.12, R-$0.00. (B2017-115E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of the Hyson Road-Cook Road 
Intersection, Jackson Township - Final Estimate #8 - $144,304.21. (B2016-155E) 

4. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville 
Road at Route 70, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $133,242.27. (B2018
-25E) 

5. EAGLE PAVING CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations 
in Ocean County, Contract 2018 - Partial Estimate #1 - $127,276.23. (B2018-45E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #11 - 
$12,909.54. (B2017-59E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule 
"C" Transportation in the amount of $100,000.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Budget for the program 
entitled SmartSTEPS Program FY 2018, in the amount of $1,605.00. 

4. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Supplemental Workforce Development 
Benefits (SmartSTEPS) Program FY 2018. 

5. Authorizing the sale of $1,700,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 
2018. 

6. Authorizing the sale of $41,250,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2018. 

Page 2 of 7



7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application, Planning Department, for 
submission of a NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water 
Monitoring and Standards, Bureau of Environmental Analysis, Restoration and 
Standards FY 2018 Water Quality Restoration Grant. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application, Sheriff's Department, for 
submission of a NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water 
Monitoring and Standards, Bureau of Environmental Analysis, Restoration and 
Standards FY 2018 Water Quality Restoration Grant. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2019 Juvenile Detention 
Alternatives Initiative Innovations Funding. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Sheriff's State Body 
Armor Replacement Fund Program FY 2018. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Prosecutor's State Body 
Armor Replacement Fund Program FY2018. 

12. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Correction's State Body 
Armor Replacement Fund Program FY2018. 

13. Authorizing an Agreement to purchase Block 72, Lot 1, Manchester Township for the 
development of a County Park in the amount of $290,000.00, plus any applicable real 
property tax adjustments. 

14. Amending a Schedule "C"Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for 
Engineering Department Services, an increase in the amount of $2,463.74. 

15. Authorizing Satellite Training Programs for Class 1-B Police Special Officers. 

16. Authorizing the transfer of title for the "Bay Saver" Pumpout Boat from the 
Township of Brick to the County of Ocean. 

17. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-104) 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-105) 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-106) 

20. Authorizing a Modification to the First Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
applicants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CP2016-66) 

21. Authorizing the Township of Toms River to utilize a portion of County-owned right-
of-way on Washington Street for pedestrian streetscape improvements. 

22. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

Page 3 of 7



2. Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard Meeting of 6/13/2018. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard Meeting of 6/27/2018. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 8/1/2018. 

5. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 8/8/2018 for the payroll period of 7/12/2018 
through 7/25/2018 and for the payroll period of 7/26/2018 through 8/8/2018 in the 
amount of $5,222,519.16. 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #1514012, Park Road over Shenandoah 
Spillway Bridge, Lakewood Township. 

2. Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #1525001, CR #4 (Broadway) over Cook's 
Creek Bridge, Point Pleasant Beach Borough. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE 
AND DUNE GRASS to Church's Garden Center & Farms, Inc.; Chemung Supply 
Corp. and Madison Township Lumber & Supply Co., the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2018-106) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN 
BLOCKS to Bridgestate Foundry, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-92) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SEPTIC TANK AND 
SEWAGE EJECTOR PIT PUMPING & DISPOSAL to Russell Reid Waste Hauling 
and Disposal Service Co., Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2018-94) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Deacon Equipment 
Company, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were received for Item No. 5, it will be 
rebid. (B2018-82) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Turf Equipment and Supply Company, the 
sole qualified bidder.  Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 15A and 15B.  
No bids were received for Items No. 3A, 3B, 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 7A, 7B, 10A, 10B, 
11A, 11B, 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 21A and 21B.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
5(3), the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated 
contract for Items 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 11A, 11B, 21A and 21B, as no responsive bids 
were received for a second time.  All other No Bid and Rejected Items will not be 
rebid. (B2018-105) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED STRUCTURAL REPAIRS AT 
ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE to George Koustas Painting & Constr., LLC, the lowest 
qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $89,000.00 which includes Allowance 
#1 in the amount of $10,000.00.  (B2018-80A) 

Page 4 of 7



7. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2018A to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,151,113.13.  
(B2018-108E) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract CP2018-59 to Allstate Title Agency, 
LLC for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for the Natural 
Lands Trust Fund purchase of Block 836, Lots 34.01, 35.01, 36.01 and 
37.01in Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $704.00. 

2. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to Schaeffer Nassar 
Scheidegg, Consulting Engineers, LLC for Professional Land Surveying Services for 
the Barnegat Branch Trail, in an amount not to exceed $750.00. 

3. Amending Contract PP2017-154 with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. to provide 
Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase in an amount not 
to exceed $30,000.00. 

4. Amending Contract PP2017-155 with Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey to 
provide Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase in an 
amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

5. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Craig Testing 
Laboratories, Inc. for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway 
to State Highway Route 72 in Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat 
Townships, in an amount not to exceed $10,976.00. 

6. Awarding an Emergency Purchase Order to Walker Diving Underwater Construction, 
LLC for the immediate repair of pilings as necessary to maintain the integrity of 
Broadway Bridge, Structure No. 1525-001 located in Point Pleasant Beach, the 
estimated amount for the emergency repair is $281,772.00.  (QP2018-108) 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement with 
Monmouth Aircraft Service, Inc. (PP2018-107) 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Jane Walling, OC Senior Services, Toms River as a member and Mark 
Gerhauser, OC Senior Services, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL, both for an initial term commencing 
8/2/2018 and expiring on 3/21/2021. 

2. Reappointing Julie N. Tarrant, Brick and Michael J. Fiure, Toms River to the OC 
INSURANCE COMMITTEE for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 8/16/2020. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

Page 5 of 7



1. City of Linden opposing Assembly Bill A36754 and Senate Bill S2510 exempting 
persons from the State Cosmetology Educational Course Requirements for Licensure 
as Hairstylist or Cosmetologist. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/18/2018. 

2. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2018. 

R. REPORTS 

1. State of New Jersey, Division of Taxation 2018 State Equalization Table. 

2. State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services 
certifying the OC Office of Seniors Services is in compliance with State and Federal 
requirements. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE    

1. Notice of  Filing of Petition and Public Hearing from South Jersey Gas regarding 
Revise level of Basic Gas Supply Service Charge; Conservation Incentive Program 
Charge for the year ending 9/30/2019; Approval of Base Rate Adjustments pursuant 
to the Accelerated Infrastructure Replacement Program; Change in the Statewide 
Electric and Gas Permanent Universal Service Fund Program, factors within the 
Electric and Gas Societal Benefits Charge Rates; and Continuance of its Energy 
Efficiency Programs and Energy Efficiency Tracker pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.1. 

2. Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards to its 
Annual Review and Revision of its Basic Gas Supply Service and Conservation 
Incentive Program Rates for FY2019. 

3. Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards 
to Approval of Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its Rise and Safe II Programs. 

4. Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards to its 
Establishment of a Universal Service Fund pursuant to Section 12 of the Electric 
Discount and Energy Competition Act of 1999 and the 2018/2019 Annual 
Compliance Filing for the Universal Service Fund Program Factor within the Societal 
Benefits Charge Rate. 

5. Manchester Township Department of Utilities notice about drinking water. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS -  "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 7



Page 7 of 7




































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 15, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATION
	Recognizing the Ocean County Chiefs of Police Law Enforcement Explorer Post #1 Advisors and Explorers.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of the property identified as Block 18904, Lot 4, totaling approximately 4.55 acres located on Toms River Road in Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $32,000.00 plus up to $665.00 for property tax adjustments.€
	Accepting the recommendation of the€OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of the property identified as Block 18905, Lot 1 totaling approximately 5.63 acres located near Ogden Lane in Jackson Township, in the amount of $33,000.00 plus up to $150.00 for property tax adjustments.€
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of property identified as€Block 1689.03, Lot 24,€totaling approximately .07 acres€located on Roberts Avenue in Berkeley Township.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION,€INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township -€Change Order€#18 - E - $560,174.64, R- $699,760.11.€(B2014-107E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC€- Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Change Order #2 - E-$63,250.12, R-$0.00. (B2017-115E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction€of the€Hyson Road-Cook Road Intersection, Jackson Township€-€Final Estimate #8 - $144,304.21. (B2016-155E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC€- Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville Road at Route 70, Manchester Township€- Partial Estimate #2 - $133,242.27. (B2018-25E)
	EAGLE PAVING CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2018 -€Partial Estimate€#1 - $127,276.23. (B2018-45E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #11 - $12,909.54. (B2017-59E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Transportation in the amount of $100,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Budget for the program entitled€SmartSTEPS Program FY 2018,€in the amount of $1,605.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Supplemental Workforce Development Benefits (SmartSTEPS) Program FY 2018.
	Authorizing the sale of $1,700,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2018.
	Authorizing the sale of $41,250,000.00€General Improvement Bonds, Series 2018.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application,€Planning Department, for submission of a€NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water Monitoring and Standards, Bureau of Environmental Analysis, Restoration and Standards FY 2018€Water Quality Restoration Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application, Sheriff's Department, for submission of a€NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water Monitoring and Standards, Bureau of Environmental Analysis, Restoration and Standards FY 2018€Water Quality Restoration Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2019 Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative Innovations Funding.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Sheriff's State Body Armor€Replacement Fund Program FY 2018.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Prosecutor's State Body Armor€Replacement Fund Program€FY2018.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Correction's State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program FY2018.
	Authorizing an Agreement to purchase Block 72, Lot 1, Manchester Township for the development of a County Park€in the amount of $290,000.00, plus any applicable real property tax adjustments.
	Amending a Schedule "C"Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for Engineering Department Services, an increase in the amount of $2,463.74.
	Authorizing Satellite Training Programs for Class 1-B Police Special Officers.
	Authorizing the transfer of title for the "Bay Saver" Pumpout Boat from the Township of Brick to the County of Ocean.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-104)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-105)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-106)
	Authorizing a Modification to the First Time Homebuyer Program to include new applicants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CP2016-66)
	Authorizing the Township of Toms River to utilize a portion of County-owned right-of-way on Washington Street for pedestrian streetscape improvements.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard Meeting of 6/13/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the PreBoard Meeting of 6/27/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 8/1/2018.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 8/8/2018 for the payroll period of 7/12/2018 through 7/25/2018 and for the payroll period of 7/26/2018 through 8/8/2018 in the amount of $5,222,519.16.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #1514012,€Park Road over Shenandoah Spillway€Bridge,€Lakewood Township.
	Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #1525001,€CR #4 (Broadway) over Cook's Creek€Bridge,€Point Pleasant Beach Borough.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding€Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE AND DUNE GRASS€to€Church's Garden Center & Farms, Inc.; Chemung Supply Corp. and Madison Township Lumber & Supply Co.,€the€lowest qualified bidders. (B2018-106)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€CATCH BASIN BLOCKS€to€Bridgestate Foundry, the€lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-92)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€SEPTIC TANK AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PIT PUMPING & DISPOSAL€to€Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc., the sole qualified€bidder. (B2018-94)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT€to€Deacon Equipment Company, the€sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for Item No. 5, it will be rebid. (B2018-82)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Turf Equipment and Supply Company, the sole qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 15A and 15B.€ No bids were received for Items No. 3A, 3B, 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 7A, 7B, 10A, 10B, 11A, 11B, 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 21A and 21B.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for Items 5A, 5B, 6A, 6B, 11A, 11B, 21A and 21B, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.€ All other No Bid and Rejected Items will not be rebid. (B2018-105)
	Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED STRUCTURAL REPAIRS AT ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE to George Koustas Painting & Constr., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $89,000.00 which includes Allowance #1 in the amount of $10,000.00.€ (B2018-80A)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2018A to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,151,113.13.€ (B2018-108E)

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract CP2018-59 to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services€for the Natural Lands Trust Fund purchase of Block 836, Lots€34.01, 35.01, 36.01 and 37.01in€Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $704.00.
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to€Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg, Consulting Engineers, LLC for€Professional Land Surveying€Services€for the Barnegat Branch Trail, in an amount not to exceed $750.00.
	Amending Contract PP2017-154 with€Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc.€to provide Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00.
	Amending Contract PP2017-155 with Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey to provide Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc. for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72 in Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat Townships,€in an amount not to exceed $10,976.00.
	Awarding an Emergency Purchase Order to Walker Diving Underwater Construction, LLC for the immediate repair of pilings as necessary to maintain the integrity of Broadway Bridge, Structure No. 1525-001 located in Point Pleasant Beach, the estimated amount for the emergency repair is $281,772.00.€ (QP2018-108)
	Authorizing the execution of a Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement with Monmouth Aircraft Service, Inc. (PP2018-107)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Jane Walling, OC Senior Services, Toms River as a member and Mark Gerhauser, OC Senior Services, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL, both for an initial term commencing 8/2/2018 and€expiring on€3/21/2021.
	Reappointing Julie N. Tarrant, Brick and Michael J. Fiure, Toms River to the OC INSURANCE COMMITTEE for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 8/16/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	City of Linden opposing Assembly Bill A36754 and Senate Bill S2510 exempting persons from the State Cosmetology Educational Course Requirements for Licensure as Hairstylist or Cosmetologist.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/18/2018.
	OC€Board of Social Services€Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2018.

	REPORTS
	State of New Jersey, Division of Taxation€2018 State Equalization Table.
	State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services certifying the OC Office of Seniors Services is in compliance with State and Federal requirements.

	CORRESPONDENCE€€€
	Notice of€ Filing of€Petition and Public Hearing from South Jersey Gas regarding Revise level of Basic Gas Supply Service Charge; Conservation Incentive Program Charge for the year ending 9/30/2019; Approval of Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to the Accelerated Infrastructure Replacement Program; Change in the Statewide Electric and Gas Permanent Universal Service Fund Program, factors within the Electric and Gas Societal Benefits Charge Rates; and Continuance of its Energy Efficiency Programs and Energy Efficiency Tracker pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.1.
	Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards to its Annual Review and Revision of its Basic Gas Supply Service and Conservation Incentive Program Rates for FY2019.
	Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards to€Approval of Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its Rise and Safe II Programs.
	Notice of Public Hearings from New Jersey Natural Gas Company in regards to its Establishment of a Universal Service Fund pursuant to Section 12 of the Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act of 1999 and the 2018/2019 Annual Compliance Filing for the Universal Service Fund Program Factor within the Societal Benefits Charge Rate.
	Manchester Township Department of Utilities notice about drinking water.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS -€€"Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


